

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETER FRANCHOT,

Defendant.

No. 1:21-cv-410-DKC

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael B. Kimberly (No. 19086)
Paul W. Hughes (No. 28967)
Stephen P. Kranz*
Sarah P. Hogarth*

*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
mkimberly@mwe.com
(202) 756-8000*

Attorneys for All Plaintiffs

Tara S. Morrissey*
Jennifer B. Dickey*
*U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
tmorrissey@uschamber.com
(202) 463-5337*

*Attorneys for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

October 13, 2021

* *admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Argument 1

I. The Court has authority to hear this case 1

 A. The controversy is ripe 1

 B. The TIA does not bar plaintiffs’ challenge to the Act’s assessment..... 2

 1. *CIC Services* did not silently abrogate a century of settled precedent..... 2

 2. An exaction that punishes legislatively disapproved conduct is not a tax under the TIA, even if the disapproved conduct is lawful 5

 3. A multiplicity of state refund actions spanning many years would not be an “efficient” alternative to this single pre-enforcement challenge 8

 C. The TIA does not bar plaintiffs’ challenge to the pass-through provision 12

 D. ITFA is privately enforceable under *Ex Parte Young* and Section 1983 13

II. Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment on the merits..... 15

 A. The Act is preempted by ITFA 15

 B. The Act violates the dormant Commerce Clause and Due Process Clause 17

 C. The pass-through prohibition is unconstitutional..... 19

 D. The Court can and should enter judgment now 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aloha Airlines v. Director of Taxation of Hawaii,
 464 U.S. 7 (1983)..... 17

Ankenbrandt v. Richards,
 504 U.S. 689 (1992) 6

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
 575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 13

Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.,
 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....*passim*

Bailey v. George,
 259 U.S. 16 (1922) 6

Baltimore v. Priceline.com,
 2012 WL 3043062 (D. Md. July 24, 2012)..... 16

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris,
 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 13, 20

CareFirst, Inc. v. Taylor,
 235 F. Supp. 3d 724 (D. Md. 2017)..... 14

Central Green Co. v. United States,
 531 U.S. 425 (2001) 4

CIC Services v. IRS,
 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....*passim*

Complete Auto Transit v. Brady,
 430 U.S. 274 (1977)..... 17

Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board,
 463 U.S. 159 (1983)..... 17

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
 530 U.S. 363 (2000) 14

Educational Films Corp. of America v. Ward,
 282 U.S. 379 (1931) 18

Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.,
 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011) (en banc) 7

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)..... 20

Ford Motor Co. v. Beauchamp,
 308 U.S. 331 (1939) 18

Foster v. Love,
 522 U.S. 67 (1997)..... 14

Fuller v. Bartlett,
 894 F. Supp. 874 (D. Md. 1995) 14

Cases—continued

Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner,
516 U.S. 325 (1996)..... 18

GenOn Mid-Atlantic v. Montgomery County,
650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Georgia Railroad & Banking Co. v. Redwine,
342 U.S. 299 (1952)..... 9

Graham v. Dupont,
262 U.S. 234 (1923)..... 7, 8

Gray v. Owens,
413 F. Supp. 2d 573 (D. Md. 2006)..... 12

Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Co. v. Grosjean,
301 U.S. 412 (1937) 2, 18

Gwozdz v. HealthPort Technologies,
846 F.3d 738 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 8, 9

Hill v. Wallace,
259 U.S. 44 (1922)..... 7

Holland v. Florida,
560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... 8

Judicial Watch v. Rossotti,
317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003) 12

Just Puppies, Inc. v. Frosh,
2021 WL 3233760 (D. Md. Sept. 17, 2021) 13

Labell v. City of Chicago,
147 N.E.3d 732 (App. Ct. Ill. 2019) 16

Lawrence County v Lead-Deadwood School Dist. No. 40-1,
469 US 256 (1985) 14

Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.,
560 U.S. 413 (2010)..... 8, 14

Matthews v. Rodgers,
284 U.S. 521 (1932) 10

Maxwell v. Bugbee,
250 U.S. 525 (1919) 18

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 6

Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota,
358 U.S. 450 (1959)..... 17, 18

Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger,
957 F. Supp. 327 (D. Mass. 1997)..... 20

Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
435 U.S. 151 (1978) 14

Cases—continued

ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund,
754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 20

Retail Industry Leaders Association v. Fielder,
475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....*passim*

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 4, 9

Rosewell v. LaSalle National Bank,
450 U.S. 503 (1981)..... 8, 9, 10

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 14

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013) 14

Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.,
252 F. Supp. 3d 537 (E.D. Va. 2017) 5

Texas Entertainment Association v. Hegar,
10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021) 4

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines,
344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 9

United States v. South Carolina,
720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n of Maryland,
535 U.S. 635 (2002) 14

Verizon Maryland v. Global NAPS,
377 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 14

Village of Rosemont v. Priceline.com,
2011 WL 4913262 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2011)..... 16

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....13, 14

Statutes and regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1331 14

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen.

 § 7.5-101(b) 2

 § 7.5-101(e)(1) 15

 § 7.5-201 10

 § 13-602(g).....11

 § 13-701(a)11

 § 13-81211

49 Md. Reg. 896 2

Other Authorities

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2120 (2002) 16
